

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Fort Myers Division

**Ashley Leigh, Erik Berg,  
and James Griffith,**

Plaintiffs;

v.

**Artis-Naples, Inc.,**

Defendant.

Case No.: 2:22-cv-00606-JLB-KCD  
Judge: Hon. John L. Badalamenti

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**Time Sensitive: Relief Requested Within 14 Days**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND TIME-SENSITIVE DESIGNATION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. Artis-Naples’s COVID-19 Vaccination Mandate. .... 3

    B. Plaintiffs’ Religious Objections and Requests for Accommodations. .... 4

    C. Artis-Naples’s Failure to Accommodate and Wrongful Termination of Plaintiffs..... 6

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Injunctive relief is necessary both to ensure that Plaintiffs may be reinstated after prevailing in this litigation and to preserve the status quo..... 8

II. Plaintiffs are substantially likely to succeed on the merits of their Title VII religious discrimination claim. .... 11

    A. Plaintiffs have established a prima facie case that Artis-Naples failed to accommodate their sincerely held religious objections to the COVID-19 vaccines. .... 11

    B. Artis-Naples cannot assert an “undue hardship” defense..... 13

        1. Complying with a state law that expressly prohibits no-exemption vaccination mandates cannot be an undue hardship. .... 14

        2. Artis-Naples’s discriminatory scheme conflicts with scientific evidence and flouts current CDC guidelines. .... 15

        3. Artis-Naples allows unvaccinated patrons and visitors on premises. .... 17

        4. Artis-Naples already allows unvaccinated employees to interact with vaccinated staff on its premises and at sponsored events. .... 17

        5. The Mandate is an extreme outlier in Florida’s performing arts industry. ... 18

III. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm without an injunction. .... 19

    A. Reinstatement, not just monetary damages, is necessary to make Plaintiffs whole from Artis-Naples’s discriminatory mandate. .... 19

    B. Under Eleventh Circuit precedent, this Court may presume irreparable harm because Artis-Naples has violated Title VII. .... 22

IV. The balance of harms tips sharply in favor of enjoining Artis-Naples from replacing Plaintiffs’ positions. .... 23

V. An injunction barring discriminatory employment practices is in the public interest. .25

CONCLUSION ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	9
<i>Allen v. Autauga Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 685 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	8
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....	12
<i>Bailey v. Metro Ambulance Servs., Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Baker v. Buckeye Cellulose Corp.</i> , 856 F.2d 167 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	22
<i>Beadle v. Hillsborough Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 29 F.3d 589 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	12, 14
<i>Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	10
<i>Dixon v. The Hallmark Companies, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	11, 13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 1529 (M.D. Fla. 1995) .....	8
<i>Farley v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.</i> , 730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	22
<i>Haddad v. Arnold</i> , 784 F. Supp. 1284 (M.D. Fla. 2010) .....	10
<i>Halczenko v. Ascension Health, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 1321 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	21
<i>Held v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 996 (S.D. Tex. 1974) .....	23
<i>Hicks v. Dothan City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 1044 (M.D. Ala. 1993) .....	9
<i>Int'l Cosmetics Exch., Inc. v. Gapardis Health &amp; Beauty, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012) .....	25
<i>Lowman v. NVI LLC</i> , 821 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Middleton-Keirn v. Stone</i> , 655 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	23

*Navy Seal 1 v. Austin*,  
2022 WL 534459 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2022)..... 25

*Otto v. City of Boca Raton*,  
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 8

*Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Medows*,  
184 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (N.D. Fla. 2001) ..... 10

*Seaworth v. Pearson*,  
203 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 15

*Smith v. City of New Smyrna Beach*,  
2013 WL 12360760 (M.D. Fla. June 21, 2013) ..... 10

*Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.*,  
192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 15

*Together Emps. v. Mass Gen. Brigham Inc.*,  
32 F.4th 82 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 21

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison*,  
432 U.S. 63 (1977) ..... 11, 13, 14

*United States v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 15

*United States v. Hayes Int’l Corp.*,  
415 F.2d 1038 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 23

*Valley v. Rapides Par. Sch. Bd.*,  
118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 20

*Walden v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention*,  
669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 11

*Walters v. City of Atlanta*,  
803 F.2d 1135 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 9

*Weaver v. Casa Gallardo, Inc.*,  
922 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1991).....2, 8

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....passim

Fla. Stat. § 381.00317 .....passim

**Other Authorities**

Alexis Barkis, *Florida Legislation Restricting Workplace Vaccine Mandates—What Florida Employers Need to Know*, Quarles & Brady LLP (Nov. 19, 2021)..... 14

Wright & Miller, 11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2948.1 (3d ed.)..... 19, 20
